impact is reflected in the table below as the change in the value of in-force and the fair value of other operations.

  Impact on capital: The Group’s capital base is invested in financial instruments and any change in the valuation of these instruments
will have a commensurate impact on the value of the Group’s capital. This impact is reflected in the table below as the change in the
fair value of the covered business’ adjusted net worth as well as the fair value of discretionary and other capital.

The following scenarios are presented:

 Equity markets and property values decrease by 10%, without a corresponding change in dividend and rental yields.

  Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates, and with bonus rates
changing commensurately.

 The rand depreciates by 10% against all currencies, apart from the Namibian dollar.

The Group’s covered business is also exposed to non-market risks, which includes expense, persistency, mortality and morbidity
risk. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business, and commensurately Group Equity Value, to these risks is presented in
note 1 on page 133.

Equities
and

properties
Interest

rates

Rand
exchange rate

depreciation
R million Base value -10% -1% +10%

2011
Covered business 34 875 33 352 35 522 35 125

 Adjusted net worth 14 553 13 997 14 566 14 683
 Value of in-force 20 322 19 355 20 956 20 442
Other Group operations 22 012 20 438 22 248 22 135
 Valued at net asset value 1 421 1 421 1 421 1 421
 Listed 10 111 9 100 10 111 10 111
 Other 10 480 9 917 10 716 10 603

Group operations 56 887 53 790 57 770 57 260
Discretionary and other capital 7 911 7 731 7 915 7 933
Group equity value before adjustments to net worth 64 798 61 521 65 685 65 193
Net worth adjustments (1 277) (1 276) (1 277) (1 277)
 Present value of holding company expenses (1 264) (1 264) (1 264) (1 264)
  Fair value of outstanding equity compensation shares

granted by subsidiaries on own shares (13) (12) (13) (13)

Group Equity Value 63 521 60 245 64 408 63 916

2010
Covered business 31 045 29 804 31 563 31 272
 Adjusted net worth 14 033 13 561 14 039 14 160
 Value of in-force 17 012 16 243 17 524 17 112
Other Group operations 19 413 18 178 19 782 19 599

 Valued at net asset value 1 120 1 120 1 120 1 120
 Listed 8 790 7 911 8 790 8 790
 Other 9 503 9 147 9 872 9 689

Group operations 50 458 47 982 51 345 50 871
Discretionary and other capital 8 157 7 972 8 169 8 252
Group equity value before adjustments to net worth 58 615 55 954 59 514 59 123
Net worth adjustments (1 254) (1 252) (1 254) (1 254)

 Present value of holding company expenses (1 232) (1 232) (1 232) (1 232)
  Fair value of outstanding equity compensation shares

granted by subsidiaries on own shares (22) (20) (22) (22)

Group Equity Value 57 361 54 702 58 260 57 869

Sanlam integrated annual report 201194

Shareholders’ fund at fair value
at 31 December 2011

2011 2010

R million
Fair

value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Fair
value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Covered business, discretionary and
other capital  23 828   112  23 716  23 623   217  23 406

Property and equipment   332 —   332   222 —   222

Owner-occupied properties   416 —   416   493 —   493

Goodwill(2)   478 —   478   497 —   497

Value of business acquired(2)   694 —   694   716 —   716

Other intangible assets   29 —   29   39 —   39

Deferred acquisition costs  1 888 —  1 888  1 528 —  1 528

Non-current assets held for sale   512 —   512 — — —

Investments  20 422   112  20 310  19 992   217  19 775

Equities and similar securities 8 440   112  8 328  7 947   112  7 835

Associated companies   786 —   786  1 168   105  1 063

Joint ventures – Shriram Life Insurance   267 —   267   257 —   257

Public sector stocks and loans   13 —   13   17 —   17

Investment properties   489 —   489   993 —   993
Other interest-bearing and preference
share investments  10 427 —  10 427  9 610 —  9 610

Net term finance — — — — — —

Term finance  (5 108) —  (5 108)  (5 577) —  (5 577)

Assets held in respect of term finance  5 108 —  5 108  5 577 —  5 577

Net deferred tax   111 —   111   284 —   284

Net working capital  (137) —  (137)   520 —   520

Minority shareholders’ interest  (917) —  (917)  (668) —  (668)

Other Group operations  22 012  11 436  10 576  19 413  10 489  8 924
Sanlam Investments  9 041  5 453  3 588 8 078 5 023 3 055

Sanlam Investment Management 7 715 5 257 2 458 7 152 4 974 2 178

 SIM Wholesale  4 247  3 465   782  4 201  3 476   725

 International  2 034  1 199   835  1 508   977   531

 Sanlam Collective Investments   583   494   89   512   438   74

 Capital Management   851   99   752   931   83   848

Sanlam Employee Benefits: Infinit   —   —   — 25   15   10

Sanlam UK   1 326 196 1 130 901 34   867

 Principal   473   43   430   318   17   301

 Punter Southall Group   307   18   289   227  (43)   270

 Nucleus   229   146   83   140   68   72
  Preference shares, interest-

bearing instruments and other   317  (11) 328 216 (8)   224

Sanlam Personal Finance  2 189  1 407   782  1 949  1 275   674

Glacier  1 169   865   304   965   685   280

Sanlam Personal Loans(4)   494   141   353   365   104   261

Multi-Data   112   98   14   149   130   19

Sanlam Trust   168   150   18   185   166   19

Anglo African Finance   50   39   11   50   33   17

Sanlam Healthcare Management   196   114   82   235   157   78

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011 95

2011 2010

R million Note
Fair

value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Fair
value

Fair
value

adjust-
ment

Net
asset
value

Other Group operations (continued)

Sanlam Emerging Markets 1 167   80 1 087  1 000   270   730

 Sanlam Namibia Holdings   119 88 31   105 90 15
 Shriram General Insurance   152 — 152 143 — 143
 BIFM   294  (35)   329 302   47  255
  Sanlam Emerging Markets other

operations 602   27 575 450  133   317

Santam  9 615  5 743  3 872 8 386 5 168 3 218
Goodwill held on Group level in respect of
the above businesses —  (1 247)  1 247 — (1 247)  1 247

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  45 840  11 548  34 292 43 036  10 706  32 330

Value per share (cents) 10  2 271   572  1 699 2 114  526  1 588

Reconciliation to Group
Equity Value
Group equity value before adjustments to
net worth 64 798 44 476 20 322 58 615 41 603 17 012
Add: Goodwill and value of business
acquired replaced by value of in-force 1 364 1 364 — 1 433 1 433 —

 Sanlam Investments and Pensions 356 356 — 356 356 —
 Sanlam Developing Markets 780 780 — 849 849 —
 Shriram Life Insurance(3) 210 210 — 210 210 —
 Other 18 18 — 18 18 —

Less: Value of in-force (20 322) — (20 322) (17 012) — (17 012)

Shareholders’ fund at fair value 45 840 45 840 — 43 036 43 036 —

(1)Group businesses listed above are not consolidated, but reflected as investments at fair value.
(2) The value of business acquired and goodwill relate mainly to the consolidation of Sanlam Sky Solutions, Channel Life and Sanlam Investments and Pensions

and are excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business for these life insurance companies are included in the
embedded value of covered business.

(3) The carrying value of Shriram Life Insurance includes goodwill of R210 million (2010: R210 million) that is excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value,

[…]

Group Equity Value 13 097 1 792   52  (1 258)  13 683

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011 121

8. Cluster information (continued)
8.3 Sanlam Investments (continued)

Valuation methodology
The fair value of the unlisted Sanlam Investments businesses has been determined by the application of the following
valuation methodologies:

 Fair value

R million  2011  2010

Valuation method
Ratio of price to assets under management 6 968 6 493

 Asset Management 3 360 3 345
 Capital Management 130 166
 Wealth Management 604 581
 Investment Services 1 029 958
 International operations 1 372 1 125
 Sanlam UK 473 318

Discounted cash flows 853 608

 Sanlam UK 853 583
 Infinit — 25

Net asset value 1 220 977

 SIM International 499 212
 Capital Management 721 765

9 041 8 078

The main assumption applied in the primary valuation for the unlisted businesses below. The sensitivity analysis is based on
the following changes in assumptions:

Change in assumption

 2011

Ratio of price to assets under management (P/AuM) 0,1
Risk discount rate (RDR) 1,0
Perpetuity growth rate (PGR) 1,0

R million
Weighted average
assumption

Basic
value

Decrease
in

assumption

Increase
in

 assumption

Ratio of price to assets under
management P/AuM = 1,16% (2010: 1,18%) 6 968 6 386 7 587
Discounted cash flows RDR = 18,0% (2010: 17,4%) 853 877 830

PGR = 2,5 – 5% (2010: 2,5 – 10%) 853 842 864

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011122

Notes to the shareholders’ fund information continued

for the year ended 31 December 2011

8. Cluster information (continued)
8.4 Santam

R million  2011  2010

Business volumes
Net earned premiums  14 653  13 561
Net fund flows  5 249  4 868
Analysis of earnings
Gross result from financial services  1 517  1 464
Ratios
 Admin cost ratio 16,2% 15,1%
 Claims ratio 64,2% 63,9%
 Underwriting margin 7,7% 7,8%

9. Normalised diluted earnings per share

Cents 2011 2010

Net result from financial services  186,1  161,5
Headline earnings  248,7  251,5
Profit attributable to shareholders’ fund  256,2  271,1

R million 2011 2010

Analysis of normalised earnings (refer shareholders’ fund income statement
on page 98)
Net result from financial services  3 760  3 303
Headline earnings  5 023  5 143
Profit attributable to shareholders’ fund  5 174  5 544
Reconciliation of normalised headline earnings:
Headline earnings per note 28 on page 284  5 015  5 122
Less: Fund transfers  8  21

Normalised headline earnings  5 023  5 143

Million 2011 2010

Adjusted number of shares:
Weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share (refer note 28 on
page 284) 2 004,9 2 029,0
Add: Weighted average Sanlam shares held by policyholders  15,0  16,3

Adjusted weighted average number of shares for normalised diluted
earnings per share 2 019,9 2 045,3

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011 123

2011 2010

10. Value per share
Fair value per share is calculated on the Group shareholders’ fund at fair value of
R45 840 million (2010: R43 036 million), divided by 2 018,9 million (2010: 2 035,5 million)
shares.
Net asset value per share is calculated on the Group shareholders’ fund at net asset
value of R34 292 million (2010: R32 330 million), divided by 2 018,9 million
(2010: 2 035,5 million) shares.
Equity value per share is calculated on the Group equity value of R63 521 million
(2010: R57 361 million), divided by 2 018,9 million (2010: 2 035,5 million) shares.

Number of shares for value per share:

[…]

Risk discount rate increase by 1% 18 708 (3 445) 15 263 (10)
  Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,
coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates,
and with bonus rates changing commensurately 20 246 (2 722) 17 524 3

  Equity and property values decrease by 10%, without
a corresponding change in dividend and rental yields 19 029 (2 786) 16 243 (5)

  Expected return on equity and property investments
increase by 1%, without a corresponding change in
discount rates 20 258 (2 538) 17 720 4

Expenses and persistency
  Non-commission maintenance expenses (excluding
investment expenses) decrease by 10% 20 410 (2 815) 17 595 3

  Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 20 327 (2 904) 17 423 2
Insurance risk
  Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life
assurance business 20 623 (2 821) 17 802 5

  Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for annuity
business 19 670 (2 823) 16 847 (1)

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011134

Notes to the
embedded value of covered business continued

for the year ended 31 December 2011

Gross value
of new

business
R million

Cost of
capital

R million

Net value
of new

business
R million

Change
from base

value
%

2. Value of new business sensitivity analysis
Base value 1 093 (135) 958
  Risk discount rate increase by 1% 967 (171) 796 (17)
  Investment return and inflation decrease by 1%,
coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates,
and with bonus rates changing commensurately 1 155 (131) 1 024 7

Expenses and persistency
  Non-commission maintenance expenses (excluding
investment expenses) decrease by 10% 1 172 (134) 1 038 8

  Acquisition expenses (excluding commission and
commission related expenses) decrease by 10% 1 198 (134) 1 064 11

  Discontinuance rates decrease by 10% 1 223 (142) 1 081 13
Insurance risk
  Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for life
assurance business 1 222 (133) 1 089 14

  Mortality and morbidity decrease by 5% for annuity
business 1 071 (134) 937 (2)

R million 2011 2010

3. Operating experience variances
Risk experience 431 352
Working capital and other 250 116

Total operating experience variances 681 468

4. Operating assumption changes
Mortality and morbidity 13 (13)
Persistency (147) (89)
Modelling improvements and other 174 55

Total operating assumption changes 40 (47)

5. Economic assumption changes
Investment yields 130 448
Long-term asset mix assumptions and other 2 (18)

Total economic assumption changes 132 430

6. Tax changes
Tax changes are mostly due to the removal of STC in the embedded value calculations. STC will be replaced by a new
dividend withholding tax system in South Africa, effective 1 April 2012.

7. Net project expenses
Net project expenses relate to once-off expenditure on the Group’s distribution platform that has not been allowed for in
the embedded value assumptions.

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011 135

R million 2011 2010

8. Reconciliation of growth from covered business
The embedded value earnings from covered business reconciles as follows to the net
result from financial services for the year:

[…]

transactions entered into by SCM, including

(but not limited to) securities lending and

derivative exposures.

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011 215

1. Market risk

SCM uses VaR to calculate market risk capital. VaR measures the maximum loss over a given horizon with a

specified level of confidence. VaR is computed as follows:

  At a 99,5% confidence level (to be consistent with SCM’s risk appetite relating to SCM’s business);

  Over a 10-day holding period (which takes account of market liquidity risk in the VaR calculation through

setting the liquidity period at 10 days);

  Multiplied by a factor of 3 (to allow for uncertainty in estimating VaR at high confidence levels); and

  VaR is calculated on a diversified basis for SCM as a whole and takes the diversification among portfolios into

account.

Equity risk

Equity price stress tests are performed on the SCM portfolios. The scenarios used in the stress tests incorporate

a combination of equity price movements of between -30% and +20%. In the equity price stress test results,

the maximum loss is R131,4 million (2010: R2,9 million).

Maximum net loss (R million)

 Incremental change in price 31 Dec 2011 31 Dec 2010

-5% to 5% 4,2 1,5
-10% to 10% 16,1 2,9
-15% to 15% 37,5 2,0
-30% to 20% 131,4 2,9

Interest rate risk

Various interest rate stress tests are performed on the SCM portfolios. The relative parallel interest rate stress

test calculates the market exposure based on interest rate movements of between +50% and -20%, ceteris

paribus.

Sanlam integrated annual report 2011216

Capital and risk management report continued

The market exposure that was calculated at 31 December for these tests was as follows:

Maximum net loss (R million)

 Incremental change in yield 31 Dec 2011 31 Dec 2010

10% to -10% 1 —
20% to -20% 3 1
50% to -20% 11 2

2. Credit risk

For credit risk capital, SCM utilises the concept of unexpected losses. Based on historical default data, expected

losses are computed on a portfolio of credits. Economic principles dictate that a provision should be created for

expected losses, although this is not the approach taken from an accounting perspective. An unexpected loss,

on the other hand, is the maximum amount over and above the expected loss that SCM could incur over the

particular time horizon with a certain level of confidence. In SCM’s economic capital model, an unexpected loss

over a one-year time horizon at a 99,5% confidence is used to compute the credit risk capital. This is consistent